

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
COLUMBUS DIVISION**

WILHEN HILL BARRIENTOS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CORECIVIC, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-00070-CDL

(REDACTED)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. Overview of CoreCivic, SDC, and the Work Program 2

 A. CoreCivic’s Operation of SDC..... 2

 B. CoreCivic’s Policies and Procedures Governing the Work Program at SDC ... 4

 C. CoreCivic’s Scheme to Use Detained Workers to Maximize Its Profits and Perform Essential Tasks 5

 D. CoreCivic’s Recruitment Scheme and Disregard of ICE Requirements for the Work Program 8

 II. CoreCivic’s Policies and Practices Compel Participation in the Work Program by Means or Threats of Serious Harm..... 11

 A. CoreCivic Deprives Detained People of Basic Necessities..... 11

 B. CoreCivic Punishes People for Refusing to Work or Engaging in a Work Stoppage 16

 C. CoreCivic Revokes Housing Incentives for Those Who Refuse to Work 19

 III. CoreCivic’s Policies and Practices Compel Involvement in the Work Program by Means or Threats of Physical Restraint and Abuse of Legal Process..... 20

 A. Physical Restraint 20

 B. Abuse of Legal Process 20

 IV. The Named Plaintiffs 21

LEGAL STANDARD..... 22

ARGUMENT 24

 I. The Requirements of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) Are Satisfied 24

 A. The Class Representatives Have Standing 24

 B. The Proposed Classes Are So Numerous that Joinder Would Be Impracticable 25

 C. Common Questions of Law and Fact Exist 26

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Class Claims 28

 E. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of All Class Members 29

 II. Certification Is Proper under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) 29

 A. Common Issues of Law and Fact Predominate Over Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claim 30

 B. Common Issues of Law and Fact Predominate Over Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim..... 36

 C. Class Certification Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication 36

III. The Proposed Classes Satisfy the Requirements for Certification under Rule 23(b)(2)	37
IV. Counsel of Record Should Be Appointed as Class Counsel	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	37, 38
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	23, 24
<i>Anderson v. Garner</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	37
<i>Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 692 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , No. 6:07-cv-1785-Orl-31KRS, 2008 WL 11436773 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 2008)	38
<i>Babineau v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Baker v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-14-CDL, 2021 WL 4006124 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 2, 2021), <i>appeal</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 21-14197 (11th Cir. Dec. 2, 2021).....	23
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1305 (M.D. Ga. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020).....	1, 27
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	23
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:14cv601-MHT, 2020 WL 2395987 (M.D. Ala. May 12, 2020).....	38
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Carriulo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 645 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	26

Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986)25

Dunn v. Dunn,
318 F.R.D. 652 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....38

Focus on the Fam. v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.,
344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)24, 25

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....24

Gardner v. Westinghouse Broad. Co.,
437 U.S. 478 (1978).....23

Gazzara v. Pulte Home Corp.,
No. 6:16-CV-657-Orl-31TBS, 2016 WL 4529526 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2016).....28

Groover v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.,
187 F.R.D. 662 (M.D. Ala. 1999).....24, 26

Groover v. Prisoner Transp. Servs., LLC,
No. 15-cv-61902, 2018 WL 6831119 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 26, 2018).....23

Harris v. Ga. Dep't of Corrs.,
No. 5:18-cv-00365-TES, 2021 WL 6197108 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 28, 2021)38, 39

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
257 F.R.D. 260 (N.D. Ala. 2009).....24

Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.,
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)38

Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.,
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)25

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)30, 36, 37

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)28

Lagasan v. Al-Ghasel,
92 F. Supp. 3d 445 (E.D. Va. 2015)30

McCullough v. City of Montgomery,
No. 2:15-cv-463-RCL, 2020 WL 3803045 (M.D. Ala. July 7, 2020)33

<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 258 (D. Colo. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018).....	29, 32, 34
<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018)	29, 37
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Novoa v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , No. EDCV 17-2514, 2021 WL 4913286, at *5 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2021)	28, 34, 37, 38
<i>Nuñag-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. LA CV10-01172-JAK (MLGx), 2011 WL 7095434, at *7 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2011)	33, 34
<i>Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-1112 JLS (NLS), 2020 WL 1550218 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2020), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. 17-CV-1112 JLS (NLS), 2021 WL 120874 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 21-55221, 2022 WL 1815825 (9th Cir. June 3, 2022)	28, 31, 33, 34
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	22, 26, 28
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Mil. Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	24, 30
<i>Silva–Arriaga v. Tex. Express, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 684 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....	37
<i>In re Theragenics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 687 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)	31, 33
<i>Upshaw v. Ga. (GA) Catalog Sales, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 694 (M.D. Ga. 2002)	22, 30, 37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	28, 38
<i>Williams v. Mowhawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)	26

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1589(c)(2).....33
18 U.S.C. § 1589..... *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 1593(a)30
18 U.S.C. § 1594(a)26
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a)26, 27
Trafficking Victims Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1589(a), 1589(b), 1594(a), 1595 *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)23, 24, 39
Rules 23(b)(2) and 23(b)(3)40
